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From: John Higgins <jshiggins@optusnet.com.au>

To: Caroline OQwen <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 12/01/2011 9:12 AM

Subject: Online Submission from John Higgins (object)

CcC: <assessments@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Assumption

I presume this is stage 1 of the proposed 650 dwellings approved by NSW Govt. Planning known as Epping Park. If
not, please indicate.

Concerns

1. The Epping Park development is approx. 10 times the density of the surrounding residential area and will totally
destroy the ambience of the area.

2. Epping Park development, in addition to the adjacent development of the 280 dwellings in Cavanstone, and the
likely development of the Ryde Tafe Annex will turn this area into a residential slum. Will policing numbers be
boosted in Epping / Eastwood to cater for the likelihood of increased crime which comes with high density dwellings?

3. This development is 20 mins walking from the railway station. It is a poor assumption to assume people will
predominantly use public transport. Thus we are talking of a substantial increase in car trips in the Epping /
Fastwood area, with insufficient infrastructure to support these trips. Can you confirm that you will not open
residential streets to this development, other than Mobbs Lane?

4, Will Epping Park have sufficient off-road parking to cater for the additional 500-1000 vehicles?
5. What additional buses have been planned to cater for the additional 1500 - 2000 additional people?

6. What pfans are in place to cater for schooling of the additional school children. What is your estimate for
additional school aged children?

7. What plans are in place for medical services to support the additional 1500 - 2000 people?

8. The Parramatta Council recommended approximately 400 dwellings would be appropriate for this development
but in your wisdom you have approved 650 and I understand that Meriton would like additional dwellings. Can you

confirm what is the status of this additional dwelling proposal?
9. What is your understanding as to why the Ryde Tafe Annex is being closed? If residential developmant is

planned/likely then this needs to be considered as part of this development as this will further raise the dwelling
density of the area and lead to further traffic congestion and impact the streets north of the Annex.

10. Will these developments (Cavanstone, Epping Park and Ryde Annex) require a new power sub-station? If so,
where will it be located.

11. Epping Park wifl capture significant volumes of water during heavy rain. Will there be sufficient drainage to
guarantee that houses below the develapment will not be impacted by water oveiflow?
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Name: John Higgins

Address:
2 Second Avenue Epping NSW

IP Address: ¢122-107-126-247.carInfd1.nsw.optusnet.com.au - 122.107.126.247

Submission for Job: #4230 MP 10_0158 - Residential Development- Builldings 7 & 8
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pi?action=view_job&id=4230

Site: #547 Channel 7, Epping
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_site&id=547

Caroline Owen

E: caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au

Powered by Internetrix Affinity
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From: Toni Burgess <tonibl5@bigpond.net.au>

To: Caroline Owen <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>
CC: <assessments@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 12/01/72011 1:29 pm

Subject: Online Submission from Toni Burgess {object)

I have a huge issue with 6 storey blocks, they will tower over any other dwelling in our area. We live in a
residential area of 1 and 2 storey homes, not massive blocks of units.

This style of housing is definitely not in keeping with our part of Epping. It is pure greed on the part of
Meriton Apartments PTL.

A very upset resident.

Name: Toni Burgess
Address:

48 Mobbs Lane, Epping

IP Address: -202.69.219,22

Submission for Job: #4230 MP 10_0158 - Residential Development- Buildings 7 & 8
hitps://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_job&id=4230

Site: #547 Channel 7, Epping
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_site&id=547




From: "Melody Newman" <melody.newman@sydney.edu.au>

To: <plan_comment@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 12/01/2011 5:20 pm

Subject: Environmental Assessment Exhibition - Residential Development - MP 10_0158
Dear Sir

Thanks you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed development on
the Former Channel 7 site at 61 Mobbs Lane in Epping.

I am a resident of this area, my street running off Mobbs Lane. 1 have

seen several documents from the Local Council and the NSW Government on
this particular development and have voiced my objection to this
development before. This is a huge site which previously contained more
than 2 buildings so this application should not be viewed in tsolation

as Meriton Apartments Pty Ltd does not intent only erecting 2 buildings

on this site. The impact the development of the Channel 7 site should

be considered in its entirety, not is a piecemeal fashion as this

applications implies will happen.

In the 5 years { have lived in this area I have witnessed countless

houses demolished and dual occupancy dwellings erected as well as the
development of the Brick Pit housing estate which is across the road

from the Channel 7 site. These developments have increased the number

of residents in the area and as the Brick Pit is still being developed,

the number will continue to increase. Adding the hundreds of people
expected to take up occupancy in the Meriton Mobbs Lane development will
put an unsustainable level of stress on the infrastructure of the area.

Before any further consideration be made on the development of the
Channel 7 site, I implore you to take a ride ouf to Eastwood and drive
down Mobbs Lane and the surrounding streets so you can appreciate just
how much development is already underway and what the additional
development will do to the area. This is a development plan which was
rejected by the Local Council for good reason. The State Governiment
should not run rough shod over the wishes of the local community.

Melody Newman
4 Raimonde Road
Eastwood NSW 2122

0407221359
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From: David Ho <david.ho@worleyparsons.com:>

To: Caroline Owen <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 14/01/2011 5:14 PM

Subject: Online Submission from David Ho (object)

CC: <assessments@nplanning.nsw.gov.au>

Attachments: Figures and map.pdf; Disclosure statement.pdf; Figures and map.pdf; Disclosure statement.pdf

1 have read the traffic report "Channel 7 Site Proposed Buildings & and 8 Residential Development 61 Mobbs Lane,
Epping, Assessment of Traffic and Transport Implications” dated December 2010 prepared by Transport and Traffic
Planning Associates. There are two items the report has NOT addressed in the traffic assessment; {(1)they
considered 650 dwellings but I understand 800 dweflings is the number of dwellings Meriton is now considering; and
(2) the impact of increased traffic on potential "rat runs” through the Cavanstone estate, current being developed

by AVlennings.

If the proposed development is going to accommodate 800 dwellings, then the findings in this traffic report (and any
other assessments based on 650 dwellings) will be invalid. And approval of this development by NSW
Planning/Parramatta City Council will be based on false or incorrect submission/representation.

I and others living in the Cavanstone Estate will be very worry about the increase in local traffic through the private
roads and lane ways in the estate for cars coming from Mobbs Lane and exiting to Midson Road (and vise versa).
Please refer to the attachment "Figures & Maps" showing how the traffic can enter from Mobbs Lane, via Birchgrove
Crescent, Avondale Way and Cavan Drive and exit to Midson Road. Or via Loftus Way or Birchgrove Crescent to
Cavan Drive and exit to Midson Road. I notice there is no measure in place or planned to prevent people from
making these "rat runs",

With the increased local traffic through the estate, I have three concerns:
(1) as the roads/lane ways are private roads in the estate, the increased traffic will pose safety issues to people

living in the estate, especially young children;

(2) there will be additional noise impact on the local residents; and

(3) the increase in traffic will cause faster wear and tear to the roads, which are not designed for the additional
volume of traffic, and the people living in the estate will bear the repairs and maintenance costs for these private

roads.

Name: David Ho

Address:

20 Birchgrove Crescent, Eastwood, NSW 2122
IP Address: - 116.212,192.157

Submission for Job: #4230 MP 10_0158 - Residential Development- Buildings 7 & 8
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_job&id=4230

She: #547 Channel 7, Epping
hitps://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_site&id=547
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[INSERT COUNCIL LOGQ]

Political donations and
gifts disclosure statement

Oifico use onhy
Dale recaiveds /4 Franning application ne.

This form may be used to make a political donations and gifts disclosure
under section 147(4) and (5) of the Environmental Planning Assessment

Act 1979 for applications or public submissions to a council.

Piease read the following information before filling out the Disclosure Statement an pages 3 and 4 of this form.
Also refer {o the ‘Glossary of terms’ provided overleaf (for definitions of terms in italics below).

Once compfeted, please attach the completed declaration to your planning applicaticn or submission.

Explanatory information
Making a planning application to a countil
Under section 147(4) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 ("the Act') a person who makes a
relevant planning application to a council is required to disclose the following reportable political donatfons and
gifts (if any) made by any person with a financial interest in the application within the period commencing 2 years
before the application is made and ending when the application is determined:
(a} all reportable political donations made to any local councillor of that council
{b) all gilts made to any local councillor or employee of that council,
Making a public submission {o a council
Under section 147(5) of the Act a person who makes a relevant public submission lo a council in relation to a
relevant planning application made to the council is required to disclose the following reportable political donations
and gifts {if any) made by the person making the submission or any associate of that person within the period
commencing 2 years before the submission is made and ending when the application is determined:
{a) all reportable political donations made to any local councillor of that council
{(b) all gifts made to any local councillor or employee of that council.
A reference in sections 147(4) and 147(5) of the Act to a reportable political donation made to a ‘local councillor
includes a reference to 8 donation made at the fime the person was a candidate for election to the council,
How and when do you make a disclosure?
‘The disclosure of a reportable political denation or gift under section 147 of the Act is to be made:
(2) In, orin a statement accompanying, the relevant planning application or submission if the donation
or gift is made before the application or submission is made, or
(b) if the donation or gift is made afterwards, in a statement of the person to whom the relevant pianning
application or submission was made within 7 days after the donation or gift is made.
What information needs to be in a disclosure?
The information requirements of the disclosure are outlined in the Act under section 147(8) for political donations
and section 147(10) for gifts.
"Pages 3 and 4 of this document include a Disclosure Statement Template which outlines the refevant information
requirements for disclosures to a coungil,
Note: A separate Disclosure Statement Template is available for disclosures to the Minister or the Director-
“General of the Department of Planning.

‘Warping: A person s guiity of an offence under seclion 125 of 1he Environmental Planning and Assessment. Act
1979'In connection with the obligations under section 147 only if the person falls to make a disclosure of a
pohtical donation or gift in accordance with section 147 that the person knows, or ought reasonably to know, was
‘made and is required to be disclosed under section 147. The maximum penalty for any such offence is the
maximum penalty under Parl 6 of the Election Funding and Disclosures Act 1981 for making a false statementin a
-declaration of disclosures lodged under that Part. Note: The maximum penalty is currently 200 penalty units (currently

- $22,000) or imprisonment for 12 months, or bath,




Glossa ry of terms (urder section 147 of the Envirenmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979)

gift means a gift within the meaning of Part.6 of the Election Funding and Disclosiires Act 1981, Note. A giftincludes a gift of
money or the provision of any other valuable thing or service for no consideration or inadequate consideration.

Note-Under section B4{1) of the Election Funding and Disclosures Act 1981 gift is-defined as follows:

.giff megans any: dispesition of property made by a personito angther person, otherwise thany by wifl, being a disposition made
without consideration in meney-or money’s woﬂh or with inadequate consideration, and fncludes the provision of a service

{other than volunteer labour) for o consideration or forinadequate consideration.

foeal councilfor means a councillor {including the mayor) of the councll of a local government area,

relevant planning application means:
a formal request to'the Minister, a‘cauncil or the Director-General 4o inltiate the making of an environmertat planning

a)
mstrument ‘or developmenl control plan in relation to development on a jparticular site, of

b} & foanal request to:the Minister or the Director-General for development on 2 pamc_?ar szte to be made State significant
development or dectared:a pro}ect to which Part 3A applies, or

¢} anapplicationfor approvalof a conceptplan,or pro;ect tnder Part 3A-{or for the modification of a concept plan or of the
approval for a project), or

d) anapplicatich for development consent under Part4 (or for the modification-of a development consent), or

e) any.otherapplicaticn or request under or for the purpases of this Act fhatis preseribed by the reguiations as a relevant

planning application,

but does:notinclude:
) anapplication for{or for the modification of} a complying development.certificate, or
amapplication or requést made by a public authority on its own behalf or made on behalf of a public.authority,.of

Q)

h)  any.other application or request that is excluded from this definition by the reguia((ons

refevant period is the period commencing 2 years before thé application or submission is made and ending when the application is
determined.

rélévant public submission means 2 written submissien made by a person objecting to or supporling 2 fetevant planning
application or any development that would be:authorised by the granting of‘tfie application.

reportable political donation means a reportable political donation withiin the meaning of Parl 6 of the Election Funding and
Dfsclosures Act 1987 thatis requlred to be disclosed under that Part, Nole, Reportable polstlcal dcnatlons include those of or

above.§4,000.
Note: Under section 86 of the-Efection Funding and Disclosurés Act 1981 reportable palitical denation is defined as follows:

86 Mcaniné of “reportable political donation”

{1) Forthe purposes of this Acl, a reportable political donation Is:
{a} inthecase of distloglres under this Pait'by a party, elected member, group or candidate—a political donation

of o éxcéeding$1,000 made to or fordhe benefit of the parly; elected member,:group or candidate,or
(b} in the:case of disclosures under this Part:by a magjor political donor—a ponucal donation of or exceeding $1.000:
(iy made by'themajor political donor toor-for tie:benefit of a parly, elécted member, group:or-candidate, or
{iiy made to the major political dohor,
(2} Apoltical: doriation of less than Gt specified in stbsection (1) made by.an entity or other person is fo betreated.

A5 ' reportable political donation if that and other separate polltzcal donations made by that entity orother person {o the
same party, elected member, group, candidate or person within the:same fi inancial yesr {eriding 30 Juna) viould, if

aggregated constitute a reportable political:donation under subsection (1),
ti f nt speciﬁed in subsection (1) made byan entity'or olher person lo:a paﬂy isto

] ; jon’lf that and other separate political donations:made by that en{lty or person fo

an assoclated panly-within the same finandlal’vear (ending 30Jung , if. aggregated, col eportable pofitical

donation under.subsection (1). This subsection does:not.apply in ¢ ectlon with disclostires of polifical donations by

parties.

{4} Forthe RUIPOSES of subsection (3), parties are‘dssociated parties iFendorsed candidates of both partles were included in
the éame'grcup i thetast: penodtc Council:election or are 1o be included in the Same group in thé next pericdic Cotincil

election,

a person has a financialinterestin a relevantplarining applcation If:
a) the personis the appllcant oF the patson on whose behalf the application is made, or
b) the'pirstnis an owner of the site to Which the'application relales of has entered into an agréenientio sequirs the siteor
~ anypartofit,or

c) thepersonisassociated with a person referréd to In p:
"~ development that by plidatioh is authorisedior carried: out{otherthan a gain merely as a

shareholder in a‘company on a stock exchange),.or
fhe pérsorchas any other interest relating to the apphcatlon the site or the owner of the site that is prescribed:by the

regulations.

jtaph (a) o () and Is likely to oblain a financial gain i

d)

Ppersons are assoclated with each ather if.
a) theycarfy o a buslness together ir-connection with the relevant planning-application (in'the case of the making of any

suchapplication) or {hey carry on atbusiness together that may be affected hy‘the. Granting6f the application (in the case

_ of airelevant planning submission}, ar.
b} they are related; badies corporate | under lhe Corpor

<)

tions Act 2001 of the Commonwealth, or
/'such related corporation or a director of any such related

. corporatlon, or
d) they:have any other relationship prescribed by the regulations.
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14 January, 2011

Your reference: MP 10_0158
F2005/02607

NSW Government Planning
To: Caroline Owen - Contact officer

Dear Caroline,

I am writing in reference to the Meriton Apartments being constructed on the former Channel 7 site
and advise that | do not support this project.

My concerns are:

1.
Motor vehicle Traffic congestion: The number of units, currently planned for 650, will significantly add

to the already existing traffic congestion within this area. The site is not located within walking distance
to Epping Station for the majority of residents and buses will only further block the local residential
streets. Signalisation at the intersection of Marsden Road and Mobbs Lane although essential to
provide safe access to enter and depart from Mobbs lane will cause major congestion at this
intersection. Similarly with the intersection of Mobbs Lane and Midson Road.

In addition the adjacent development - Carvanstone built on the old brick pit site is expected to
contain between 240 to 280 dwellings on completion.

Would you please advise how the Government is addressing this large increase in vehicles, at least
900+, within the area surrounding the site?

2.
Ryde TAFE Epping Annex: Residents have advised that this Annex may be closed or is proposed to be

closed.
Would you please advise if this is the case and if so if further development is planned on this current

land connected to the Meriton Apartments.

| look forward to hearing a response on the above items as a concerned local resident,

Thank you,
Yours sincerely,

David Sandford
21 Second Avenue,
Epping 2121



To: Caroline Owen <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>
CC: <assessments@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 27/01/2011 8:19 pm

Subject: Online Submission fron

1 do not wish my name to be disclosed or displayed.

I am neutral about the project.

I have some suggestions concerning possible impact on residents nearby

1) May I suggest the inclusion of a convenience store/small shops with essential commodities within this
development which may reduce the number of vehicles driving towards and from nearby shopping centres

2) 1 would like to also suggest better and increased frequency of transport to nearby rail stations to reduce
the number of cars that will be parked on the streefs around the stations.

I do not wish my name to displayed or made available to anyone.
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Debrah Silver - Online Submission from Joanne Middleton

From: Joanne Middleton <jemandrcm@gmail.com>

To: Debrah Silver <debrah.silver@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 16/02/2011 3:49 PM

Subject: Online Submission from Joanne Middleton (object)
cC: <assessments@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Dear sir or Madam,

I wish to lodge my objection against application - MP 10_0158 - Residential Development- Buildings 7 & 8.

My objection is based on the following factors.

Within the Environmental Assessment Report the Director General's Requirements request that

1. "that the EA shall address the height, bulk and scale of the proposed development within the context of the
locality and approved concept plan. In particular detailed building envelope / height and contextual views should be
undertaken to ensure the propesal integrates with the local environment”.

Very few of the above factors have been adequately addressed. Height and bulk are certainly not within the context
of the locality. Nowhere within the locatity exist four, five or six storey buildings. It would also take a massive
stretch of the imagination to consider the 'Eastwood Brickworks' site is generally the scale of development within
this locality. More generally the style of development is single/double storey detatched residential homes. A
scattering of dual occupamcy/unit style dwellings within the locality. Therefor scale within the context of the locality
has not been addressed for this proposed development nor has integration of the project.

2. "the EA must address solar access, acoustic privacy, visual privacy, view loss and acheive a high level of
environmental and residential amenity. In this regard, the EA should consider appropriate seperation distances to

adjacent residential buildings and adjoining property bounderies".

The bulk, height and scale of the proposed development will make it near impossible to acheive the above
objectives. Buildings of four, five, six (and others on the site of eight storeys) will achieve an extremely high degree
of visual polution. The result will cetainly be, for many properties, view loss, loss of visual privacy and accuostic
privacacy will be highly unmanageable with the proposed heights of these buildings. It will be certain, a high level
of environmental and residential amenity, will NOT be acheived.

Traffic survey reports.

As a local resident, I know only too well, the difficulties traffic congestion is presently suffering in our local
community. To venture out in morning or evening peak hours, finds all local arterial roads currently flowing at near
capacity. Midson Road, Marsden Road, Carlingford Road, Beecroft Road, Pennant Hills Road, Rutledge Street and
Blaxland Road are all extremely congested, and this is without the addition of your estimated traffic flows. One
would have to consider the result of your traffic survey analysis, is plainly wrong.

Name: Joanne Middleton

Address:
16 Lomax Street,

Epping

IP Address: - 202.124.74.80
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Submission for Job: #4230 MP 10_0158 - Residential Development- Buildings 7 & 8
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_job&id=4230

Site: #547 Channel 7, Epping
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_site&id=547

Debrah Silver

E: debrah.siiver@planning.nsw.gov.au

Powered by Internetrix Affinity
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From: Chrisanthi Maddison <chrismaddison@optusnet.com.au>
To: Debrah Silver <debrah.silver@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 18/02/2011 2:07 PM

Subject: Online Submission from Chrisanthi Maddison {object)}
CC: <assessments@planning.nsw.gov.,au>

Will our feedback be even considered? During the fast two years there has been approval for developing at the
former site of the brick pit over 245 dwellings. We note with concern the increase in traffic on Mobbs lane, Midson
Road and Marsden Road, and anxiously wondering how it will cope with additional traffic congestion from 650-800
dwellings.

The site at 61 Mobbs lane is NOT within the State government guideline of within 500 meters from a transport hub,
hat allows high density buildings. With 650-800 more dwellings, finding parking close to either the Eastwood or
Epping stations would soon become near impossible for us to find parking within a radius of a ten minute walk to

the station.
The current Bus service Is inadequate, especially during peak times to get to the station to travel to work in the city

and back.

1 strongly object to the proposed change from 650 dwellings to 800 because:

1. this in excess of the number of dwellings allowed for this property,

2. it is not in keeping within accepted levels of density for properties in this area,

3. the increased traffic is not appropriate for a one lane steep street such as Mobbs lane,

This site could be developed in a more Community friendly way respecting the natural beauty of the site.

Name: Chrisanthi Maddison
Address:

12 Marook Street
Carlingford

NSW 2118

1P Address: ¢122-106-161-35,carinfd1.nsw.optusnet.com.au - 122.106.161.35

Submission for Job: #4230 MP 10_0158 - Residential Development- Buildings 7 & 8
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_job&id=4230

Site: #547 Channel 7, Epping
https://majorprojects.onhiive.com/index.pl?action=view_site&id=547

Debrah Silver

E: debrah.silver@planning.nsw.gov.au
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